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DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D.C.

(?bntacts Of Subject With RAFAEL MEDAN'%#%Qf&@?*_A#L¢;;g

, |
Confidential Informant T-1, Jlearned that DAJANY had igai
been contacted on Jmell, 1958, by RAFAE?X%EDAN, Assistant.Directon;—ﬁg&
of Iress Relations, of the . /Israeli D&legation to the United Nations
MEDAN, who was in Washingtom, D.C., identified nimself asyPGOLDEN" :
(phonetic) in his request to contact DAJANY. Informant-ddvised ;%
that MEDAN requested that DAJANY meet him at 12:30 P. M. on Jume 11,4 7
1958, for a couple of minutes inasmuch as MEDAN was in a hurryé;{)

On June 11, 1958, OMAR DAJANY was observed by SAs of the ,
Federal. Bureau of Investigation to enter the lobby of the Roger x
Smith Hotel, where he met MEDAN at approximately 12:30 P. M. !
MEDAN was observed to rise from a seat in the Roger Smith and
walk toward DAJANY and as the two met, MEDAN dropped a copy of
the magazine, "The New Yorker" and a 15" by 15" by 4" green and
white stripped paper bag. Both men stooped, however, the items
were picked up by DAJANY and the two resumed their conversation.
‘After conversing momentarily, DAJANY and MEDAN departed from the :
hotel lobby, conversed just outside the building, and DAJANY then |
walked to the International Bank Building with the items he received ‘

|

\

! . at the hotel. EDAN was observed to catch a taxicab and go to the
i - Fairfax Hotel.(S§ A ' . :

|

. It could not definitely be determined by the SAs, that Vfﬂg‘
MEDAN had the green and white stripped paper bag and/or the %5//5‘ ¢,§
magazine when he left the Israel?%%mbassy, however, it was ascer- ¢ |
tained that he made no stoPE=IM~FOULE~t0 tHE Roger Smith Hotel —e—m—""

from the time he left the Israeli Embassy.(S)

‘ It was further determined, at the Roger Smith Hotel,
on June 11, 1958, that green and white paper bags similar to the
one which MEDAN had in his possession originally, were not pro- ,
vided for purchases in the hotel,éS) B

It is to be noted that on June 10, 1958, DAJANY was
observed to leave the Roger Smith Hotel at approximately 2:20 P, M.
and return to the International Bank Building. On this date, MEDAN
was observed to arrive at Washington, D.C. via American Airlines
Flight Number 327, which arrived in the Washington National Airport

‘at 2:42 P. M. (s)

» On June 25, 1958, RAFAEL MEDAN was observed té depart
from the Israeli Embassy at approximately 5:30 P. M.,carrying a _
brown menila envelope under his left arm and carrying a dispatchééi)

A , " !
. - : H : i
I N PR
3 LN
K " - - g
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case with Whlch he had arrived in Washlngton, D. Cs earlier that
day. MEDAN was driven to the Roger Smith Hotel by tax1eab.é$9

At approximately 5:55 P. M., DAJANY was observed to
leave the International Bank Building and enter the lobby of the
Roger Smith Hotel. DAJANY, it was observed, was carrying a
newspaper and holding up the open ends of the folded paper under
his arm, He also had in his possession a manila envelope which
appeared to be similar to that carried by MEDAN. After talking
momentarily, the two left the ‘Roger Smith Hotel and walked to

Cleaves Cafeteria, which_is located on G Street, between 17th
and 18th Streets, N.W.(¢4

In the restaurant, MEDAN was observed to take notes
- while DAJANY talked and appeared to be gesticulating and explain-
ing & point while the two ate. At one point during the meal,
there were two pleces of paper passed by DAJANY to MEDAN. One,
a 4v by 6v sheet which definitely had no writing on one side, ?
‘was taken by MEDAN and placed on the table. It then appeared
that MEDAN might have written on this paper. The other sheet
of paper, which was about letter size, was also perused by MEDAN '
and placed on the table. It could not be determined if the papers
were retalned by MEDAN or returned to DAJANY.CEQ

Shortly after 7:00 P, M. MEDAN and DAJANY left the cafe-
teria and walked together to the corner of 18th Street and Pennsyl-
vanisa Avenue, N. W., from which point MEDAN took e taxi to the :
Woodner Hotel. DAJANY returned to the International Bank Building f
and on entering was observed to be carrying a manila envelope
similar to the one he had had on meeting MEDAN. It could not be
,determined if MEDAN was still in possession of a manila envelope.ésy

On July 10, 1958, OMAR DAJANY was observed to meet with
RAFAEL MEDAN in the lobby of the Roger Smith Hotel at approximately
12:15 P. M. After talkingin the lobby for a while, they went to , ®
the cocktail lounge just off the lobby where they sat and talked.
While waiting in the lobby, a manila envelope approximately 9" by .
12" in size, was observed lying between the two men on the seat. é%

At 1:20 P. M., DAJANY and MEDAN departed from the hotel. '1
MEDAN took a taxli to the Israell Embassy and DAJANY boarded a
streetcar which took him to 15th and Pennsylvania Avenue,,N.W.é§> i

On the streetcar, DAJANY was observed to hold in his
hand something which appeared to be about a 9" by 12" pamphlet
or soft-covered booklet, whiclh DAJANY had on leaving the Roger
Smith Hotel. He opened the pamphlet and from about center-way
of the pamphlet, he took a business type white envelope. He é;i)

SECKET

AN
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hurriedly tore-open the envelope and peered inside. At the bank
he was observed to be sitting and making out a deposit slip and
beside him on the table was the white envelope or one similar.

to that which he had taken from the pamphlet on the streetcar.

At one of the teller's cages, DAJANY was observed holding a stack
of currency, on top of which was a five dollar bill. After com-
pleting his deposit, DAJANY stopped at an "Information" desk where
he talked to an unidentified woman.é}ﬁ : ‘

Shortly thereafter, DAJANY left the bank, no longer
holding the pamphlet, and boarded a streetcar which took him to
18th and Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. - He walked one block south to
McReynolds Pharmacy where he was later observed reading what
appeared to be a racing form. He remained in the Pharmacy’
apprroximately five minutes and then returned to the International
Bank Building.(S)

' In connection with DAJANY's visit to the bank on

July 10, 1958, confidential informent T-2 advised on July 11, 1958,
-, that OMAR DAJANY had deposited in the bank to his checking account,

$350 on July 10, 1958, Also, according to T-2, DAJANY purchased

a cashiers check on July 10, 1958, in the amount of $35 which wa

made payable to Mr. ADLI DAJAN_I_.C@ Lj:f%%ﬁ!’?@)

ADLMJANI is unknown to T-z.Cﬁ) | | Vi

The above information was made svailable on a strictly
- confidential basis and cannot be made public . except . upon the
o issuance of a subpoena duces tecum.

. - On July 23, 1958, OMAR DAJANY was observed to depart
from the InternatiomlBenk Building at approximately 5:3€ P. M.
carrying a manila envelope which was about 8" by 10" in size,
which appeared to be similar to the one observed lying between N
DAJANY and MEDAN at the Roger Smith Hotel on July 10, 1958(%?)

from the Israeli Embassy in the company of BARUCHABARAK in a !
car assligned to BARAK. The destinations of DAJANY or MEDAN d&éb
could not be determ?zed; BARAK, a Second Secretary, is assigned to

At 5:44 P, M., RAFAEL MEDAN was observe%‘ to depart - Eﬁw @LJ)

the Israeli Embassy

At approximately 7:18 P. M., MEDAN was observed in
the company of DAJANY at the American Airlines ticket window
at the Washington National Airport. DAJANY, as far as 1t could
be determined, no longer had in his possession, the manila .
envelope he had been seen with previously. MEDAN was carrying<f§>

- | | -5 - el
| T
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a dispatch case with which he had arrived from New York City

earlier on that date. The two sat together in the airport dining
room for approximately forty-five minutes and at 8:14 P, M., MEDAN
departed for New York City via American-Airlines Flight Number 570.
DAJANY stayed at the departure gate until MEDAN's plane had gone.(?i)

Red

R

(\

1 | ‘ S"‘EJ&J‘
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ACCESS OF SUBJECT TO INFORMATION AT THi) é)

INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION
AND DEVELOPMENT

) On July 14, 1958, the Office of Security, -
Department of State, advised that on July 1, 1958, it had .
been determined from the International Bank for Reconstruc-
tion and Development that DAJANY is a loan operations officer
employed in the Department of Operations for the Far East.
The subject's duties are concerned primarily with Thailand
and occasionally other Far East countries. The subject

does not handle any information in the course of his normal
duties that would be of interest to the Israeli Government,
either from an intelligence or economic point of view.éS)

It was ascertained that the business of the bank
does not deal with any information which would be classified
because of a national security interest. It was learned
that certain information is administratively controlled
and available only to staff members of the bank. - It was
explained, however, that the administratively controlled
material is available to the general public through various
‘other sources. The bank restricts its information
only because of a desire to release the information at a
particular time. The subject would have access to the :
files throughout the various departments of the bank but :
would have no cause to utilize these files in his position.ég)

On July 14, 1958, the Office of Security was
advised that a thorough search of all records of the various
departments of the bank failed to disclose that DAJANY had
withdrawn any files outside of the normal course of his ,

~duties. To the knowledge of the State Department's source,
the bank maintains no information which would be of interest :
to. the Israeli Government from an economic or intelligence - !
viewpoint.@; : : o

(contacts oF THE suBJECTY)E) . )
On June 24z 1958, Confidential Informant T-3‘: ’Eﬂﬁgéﬁéa

advised that MAHMO OUSAN, Minister of the Jordan Embassy, D.&-
had been in contact with DAJANY. According to the informant, =~
DAJANY indicated he would be the happiest man possible if

be were to learn that ROUSAN had returned to Jordan- and. settled

in a position to ROUSAN's liking and pursued his popularity

with everyone. It was DAJANY's hope that ROUSAN would enter43;>

DocId: 32313353 Page 9
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| . AV |
 “into the political field, or whatever ROUSAN desired, and
| that ROUSAN become very successful;(?? '

- DAJANY indicated he is acquainted with CAMILLE

+ CHAMOUN, President of Lebanon; CHARLES MALIK, Foreign
Minister of Lebanon, and NURI EL SAID (former Premier of
Iraq and now deceased). (fﬂ, o . ' S

L -In indicating his acquaintances, DAJANY complained
that he was cut off from any of his acquaintances .at home
and cursed the people in Jordan who had cut him off. DAJANY
indicated he had no political future in Jordan and yet he
still had many friends, DAJANY described ROUSAN as being
the same caliber as many of his acquaintances, but felt ROUSAN
was even. superior because ROUSAN was bold and courageous,
DAJANY advised he would foresake whatever wealth and positim.
he might have at some future time and would look forward to
-someone like ROUSAN with whom he could co-operate and work
all over again in_the'interest-of:Jordan.ééq ' '

: - According to.the informant, ROUSAN indicated he , ’
was loyal to the King of Jordan and would challenge anyone i
who was close to the King to prove their loyalty to the l
King was greater than his own, ROUSAN felt that persons ‘ ‘
around the King had talked and intrigued against him, and
that there is also gossip about him in Washington., ROUSAN ).€, .
blamed YQUSUF."HAIKAL or TAYSI OUKAN for reporting that TSREE LS
ROUSAN was in contact with-"undesirable persons." According7mlw4;@ﬁ§

_ to ROUSAN, information concerning his contagt with undesirable\ & 2~

\ ‘persons had come to him from Amman, Jordan J§> N ' ‘

o ~ ROUSAN was not acquainted too well with the source
of the information, however, some individual had contacted
ROUSAN after seeing the King of Jordan, and this person was
made to understand by the King that ROUSAN had exceeded )
proper bounds and special regulations, ROUSAN contradicted . i
this, however, by stating that the King himself had!requested !
RQUSAN write him, and as a consequence, ROUSAN had written ' -
dlregtly to the King. "ROUSAN felt his whole case was wrapped
up w1th.the King and not with anyone else, and ROUSAN felt
that writing to the King, an acquaintance, did not exceed
proper bounds, Also-the King, according to ROUSAN's source,
had reproached ROUSAN because of information reaching him
that ROUSAN was in contact with undesirable persons. ROUSAN
was not -able to plain who "undesirable persons" were or
what it meant;(ﬁiﬁ ‘ : :

Se e
Sy IR et
‘).':' L‘ )
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ROUSAN indicated that he had sent a "terrible
reply," apparently to his Government, and as a result a
Jordanian officer had come to the United States and ROUSAN
had questioned him concerning the information. The officer
told ROUSAN that the information had originated in the
United States. ROUSAN had no idea where the information '
had come from in the United States and who would want to, [
intrigue against him. As a result, ROUSAN stated he has|
boycotted everyone, both friends and enemies, and was not :
. seeing anyone, ROUSAN has also commented to his Government
/. concerning undesirable persons and has written them he did ,
' not belieye there are any fellow countrymen who are undesirable ;
people.Zgﬁ » . (?/f
According to the current "Diplomatic List," c;amﬁgf:f c
published by the Department of State, TOUKAN is the, Second A=t
Secretary in the Jordan¥Bmbassy, and Doctor YOUSUF&AIKAL WMH ﬁgje"f'
is the Ambassador ot Jordan in Washingf?ﬁ;(;éj - =

On July 28, 1958, Confidential Informant T-4,
another agency of the Government which conducts,persqnnel
and intelligence investigations, reported that ROUSAN had
been positively identified as the chief conspirator of a
plot to overthrow the current Pro-United States Government ;
in Jordan. ROUSAN has been arrested on this charge and is
currently in jail in Amman, Jordanigg)

‘ On June 25, 1958, Confidential .Informant T-5 - |
advised that the following names w re in an address book. )
in the Bpssession'of.the subject:( &) - :
/ ALMKOVITZ | - p | |
3167 Royal Palm Avenue }ﬁj o .

Miami Beach

>< LUIS%T@UILAR | - -

v

La Fraqua 18
Mexico City

EMORY GXALEXANDER /

8350 S.W, 45th Street 4 h Lo
- Miami Tt gl 5) | | |

2

; R » UNCHE #’5? ~A | . ;rsf“%
- V W 41 Fikst Avenue A{y . | btbﬁté
_ ) L_d New York City RS |

_ -9 -
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QEORGE/Q\IES

POpular 2-6423

OUSEEXB EIDA3§
Belru

TTY)® G
-6400. Extentlon 2057

b - '
JOSEP%H&MON ‘ f pe 046
'2912 North Stafford | M&i&,ﬁ;’ ’

JA 2- 8090

X ,
&

- The current dlrectory for Washlng on, o9 as @;
of September, -1958, ‘reflects: that {GEORGE - ;%res1des
at Glenmoré}Road [fotomac D.C., with tele hone POpular £SJ
@145 19 19th {Street, N.W, @C.{J

_ On August 20, 1958, SA RICHARD B. KELLOGG ascertained
‘at (1145 19th Street, N, W., that this is the location of (5.
the"ssoc1at102§$b1ld1ng. The listing on the directory of £ 53
the vllding reflect at[_’g;m A, BARNES]is employed with .f

(Ef 2%:} He has an office” listed at

theAken eSS0 ‘ Raom 402} is also noted that )Y
in Room (408 Mr, (ISATAH S9 MAR Jand PHILIP CK have g),_,_n___.w

space, to the teTephone direc he KenmoreC5
Assoc1ate:j is aEE?bllc relatloq:]flrm ¢5

n copnection with(ABU ALAM,) the @1plomat1c($3
that octor ABDEL RA A
andfLabor Attache of the Embaséz}

‘ b1, .3 Information concerning 8
CBLAM 1s belng set out in thls 1nvest19ation.(3§) :

_Acgcopding to_Confidential Informant T-6 one :1

GQQH_MED LOUFTY%DELMONE@ormerly resided at{2515 K Street C G)
.» and previously served as(an inspector(with the

Cﬁﬂ(ﬁgyptlan Education Bureaulat the(Egyptian Embass '

ashington, D. C, He departed from the United- States on
June 29] 1956. Qs)

jl [EALPH BUNCHE is possibly identical with the &)
{&nited Nations offlcla

in New York City.~ Qg) M//////~=
BETTY)is positively @ET AJANB inasmuch ;SC% <5 ;ﬁ

) ST(§_64OO is the extention for the ternational Co-
. operation- Admlnlstratlon where the subject's wife was ‘
, 1 previously employed. ‘ , B 'i
N"ﬁm\ Wm ‘ X ‘ . N \
|

> ,,;.q-u'

5 . ' A ‘ - : y
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.. . In regard to JOSEPH SHIMON, it should be noted

~+ .that on April 23, 1958, SAs of the_Eederal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI) observedéAJAﬁ& it 2912 North
Stafford Street, Arlington, Virgi iaoﬁgy

According to Confidential Informant T-7,
information was learned on February 28, 1958, that someone
at the subject's residence had been in contact o o
November 26, 1957, with (3 phope number WE 3-5200 at £ SI o
Detroit, Michigan, where one(EEWI HNEIDggiwas contacted~igg__

.. On April 30, 1958, SA DONALD J. MacDONALD '
reviewed the Bresser's Cross Index Dire tory for Detroit,
. Michigan, which disclosed that(WE 3-520§)iS,Subscribed to C:SQ)
byﬂ?harlie’s Oldsmobile-Cadillag, Incorporated, Cadillac £ s
Division, 10225'Graq§]Boulevard, Detroit, Michigan.(&? ‘

~ On May 12 and May 14, 1958, Miss KATHERINE
' TRACY, Supervisor, Merchants Credit Bureau, Detroit,
Michigan, and Mr, WILLIAM RECKNAGEL, Manager of the
Michigan Merchants Credit Association in Detroit, o ;
respectively, advised that their files contained no records .
identifiable with@RWIN SCHNEID@C;) S 1

On May 26, 1958, a telephonic inquiry was
made to Charlie's‘Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Incorporated:)in(:ﬁij v
- _Detroit SA MacDONALD., It was established that ERWIN
SCHNEIDERJis employed by that corporation as a car( $.J |

salesman.(gf)

Information was previously furnished in this : ‘
investigation reflecting that on Fe ruary 28, 1958, T-7 _
reported that on October 22, 1957, é%lephone:;CH 2-817 553
in"New York City was contacted ‘from he ‘subject's resIdence
in Washington, ‘ : '

Leaal Der 00 May 9, /1958, Mr. EDWARD BRAUNE, Agent, o
, .ega epartment, New:York Telephone Company, adyised

SA FRANCIS X. KANE thargﬁ,z-snz was 1isted,to<§;L,L_lEC;5_Jw |
"j?é§CH 2299 West 12th S¥reet, Apartment 14J) New York( s '

1ly. It was also ascertained by the New York Office that :

(SCHULTZ was _a:writer Yand a former- employee of.fthe magazine
"The NatiQnD'CS) = | d o °

ospq. (00 June 24, 1958, T-1 advised that(LILLIE SCHULTZ)L S
poss;blyvldentlcal-with”the aboyépnamed person in New.Yor%ﬁZQ .

ot i
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City, was as of November 7, 1957, employed by the Kehmdréw
Associates, . New York City, T-1 also advised on March 18”&”%;%gwﬁ
1958, thatéi[LLIE SCHULTZ was employed by the Ameri_can s ‘iviié:%@mﬁl

Committee. i

DAJANY visit a four-family apartment dwelling at

e . On the evening of JUnéull,;1958,”SAs”of‘the‘FBI
L///sgserved

3516 Clay Place, N, E, DAJANY was observed to take some-
thing from the trunk of his car, which appeared to be food-
stuffs and drink, and enter an apartment to, the right of
the -entrance.’f ) R S o :

’fv////( On June 12, 1958, a check of the apartments at :
: 3516 Clay Place, N, B., disclosed that the apartment to 1 ,
the right of the ‘entrance is apartment 2, According to B, G
the mailbox, the apartment is occupied by CATHERIN§¥WRIGHT —
and CLAREXYE WKINS.CS) : SR

o - On July 23, 1958, Confidential Imnfor nt. T-8 _—
advised that DAJANY had contacted Doctor ABDEEE%%AM, who | 4 _:;ZGE)
is possibly identical with the SocIsT—zmd" abor Attache 2. G

of the Embassy of the UAR, According to the informant, ﬁﬁgﬂg;
'DAJANY had received a T&tter from a friend who had asked

some questions, and DAJANY asked for-ALAM's assistance.
DAJANY indicated he would make an attempt to see ALAM

at the latter's home on the same evening, but it was o
later decided that ALAM would come to see DAJANY at the

latter's residence. DAJANY desired that ALAM stay for a while(EE)
sovdeat. . On August 7, 1958, T-8 advised that Doctor

ALAM contacted DAJANY to report he had not been able to

find anyone who knows "the man, " According to ALAM, :
the man is apparently a naturalized American citizen

and not an Egyptian. The man is said to work at the e
Afghanistan Embassy, but DAJANY does not know. how longgﬁéy)

- . According to T-8, the above contact possibly e
concerned damage or loss of DAJANY's car through fire
when another person lit.- a cigarette, and DAJANY's teeth
have been damaged as a result, ALAM, in discussing
buying ‘and selling of furniture, indicated he did not
want to buy too much furniture since there was always a -
chance that the situation in the Middle East will get . \ -
worse, and he may have to return to Cairo under emergency ://////
conditions, @ f K : . /
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“On*July 9, l§58 Confldentlal Informant T-9 o
reported that Mr. and fﬁdrs° DAJANY had received an airmail

letter from one O. S EWART, 2544 Lucerne Avenue, Sunset
Island, Number 2, Miami Beach,. Florida, whlch was postmarked
‘July 8, 1958, @) _—

On July 25, 1958, T-9 reported DAJANY had
received a large flat envelope airmail with the return

address Apa tment lO D 788 Rlver51de Drlve,zNew York Clty;
New York E_% i L

o i /

‘ On July 4, 1958, SAs of the FBI observed DAJANY
as he entered the Wlndsor Park Hotel, 2300 C necticut
Avenue, N, W,, at 10:20 a.m. Miss BARBAR \WADSWORTH advised [hCw
a Special Agent on July 4, 1958, that DAJ had inquired /= e
as“to the room:number of MAHMOUD ROUSAN Minister at the

- Jordan Embassy, d had gone up on the elevator presumably
to visit ROUSAN/

DAJANY remained, at the Windsor Park Hotel for
approx:Lmately one hour.(_s

K

N
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On June 10, 1958, Confidentisl Informant 7-10 '
furnished the following information concerning the subject. w)

He advised that subject and his wife, ELIZ;; f'a/lu
AJANg, filed a joint income tax return for the yéars 1956 7 .,
[057, with both the District of Columbia and the Federal WO B
Government. In the 1957 return they listed as income, - - —
1 $3927.6l from the International Cooperation Adminis}ration,
! Washington, D. C., and the following deductions-

— Contributions to the Foundry Methodist Chu.rch,
1500 16th Street, Washington, D. C. - ¢ LO. -
- ' Miscellaneous charities - $31.
1 . Interest paid to the nggs National Bank,
; Washington, D. C.’ $39.40. '
. .- ‘Household: Finance Corporation, 7911; Georgia Avenue ég")
Silver Spring, Maryland - %87 39.

_ Benk-Fund, Credit Union, 1818 H Street, N. w., o |
;nWashington, D. C. = $121.51. - CLL
e R Hecht Company, Washington, D. C. - $ly . 20. NG

i ~ In the 1956 returns they listed income from the
AN_International Cooperation Administration as $3097. 44, and
... the follow1ng deductions:

Contributions to the Foundry Methodist Church - $hl.
_ Miscellaneous charities - $17.25.
;B . .Interest paid to the nggs National Bank,
_wWashington, D. C. = $21.23. '
B Household Finance Corporation, 791& Georgia Avenue, C;%\
. Silver Spring, Maryland - $119.73. '
‘ . BEastern Acceptance Corporation, Constitution Avenue,
N. W., Washington, D. C. - $167-39.
' _ ‘Bank=-Fund, Credit Union - $2l. 25

, The 1nformant advised that for the years 1953,
“;195h and 1955, the subject's wife filed a separate income
_tax return in the belief that since the subject'!s income
- at the International Bank for Reconstruction and Devel pment
‘,was not taxable they could not flle a joint return. éé

- 1:4 -. . N ° . L3
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- They: 1ater flled amended Joint returns for those years il
and requested adJustments which were allowed. C;)

, In the 1955 return they reflected an income
of %3520 23 from the International Cooperation Administration
 and thé*l95h income of $3171.52 from the Foreign Operations
.Administration, Washington, D. C. No deductions were
clalmed ‘during those years and informant could furnish
, ;no addltlonal information concernlng the 1953 income
Lbax return. @)

i . Informantnwas ‘able to ascertain that subJect's
" salary at the Internatwenal Bank for Reconstruction and

. Development was increased from @5900 to %6500 per year,

. effectlve January 1, 1958 )

_ L 'He was also. able to ascertain that the subJect
j;purchased his automobile, a 1955 Oldsmobile Convertible,
.. from Colonial Oldsmobile Company, Washlngton, D C.,
...on March 11, 1957, for $2180. @5\ _

.,; : - Informant advised that the subJect malntalns _
e%}an account in the Bank-Fund, Credit Union, 1818 H Street,
N Wy Washington, D. C. He said he believed the subject
_..opened that account in 1953 and has never deposited more
...than the original $5 deposit though he has obtained. several
... loans from that Credit Unlon.cg;) _ '

S . Informant said subject had in his possession .
"' on June 10, 1958, a letter dated October 17, 1956, from ir

- M¥SHOAIB, 1818 H Street, N. W., Washington, D. C. This ~ - " |

er indicated that subject, who Was then in Beirut, ' ‘ I

. Lebanon, had given a letter of introduction to a Mr. '
’ and sent a carbon copy ‘tp SHOAIB. In his o AL
~-Tetter SHOAIB assured subject that would do his bestyg
. to help BULOS when BULOS contacted him. Informant could'no
; further identlfy BULOS or SHOAIB. CS)

DocId:32313353 Page 17



Released under the John F. Kennedy Azgasgination Records Collection Act of 1992 (44 USC 2107 Hote).

DATE: 11- 14 2017 .
O ' t Q
. - ot

—

"'wﬁo@s-uosg@ | it

On May 22, 1957, the records of the Credit Burea
Incorporated, Washington, D. C., indicated that MOE KSHOAIB_ ¢
was then an Executive Director at the International Ban',

* Washington, D. C., and was previously. associated with the
' Treasury Department in the Government of Pakistan. é;) :

Subject accordin to informant also had in his
possession on June 10, 1958, a letter from Mrs, F. P. .
JOJEWODSKI, Acquisition Section, Library United Nations, - "AA%?/
o] ewﬁsoﬁﬁ“”ity, New York, dated February 17, 1958. In this -
" letter Mrs. WOJEWODSKI requested subject's gid 4 obtaining '

for that Library, a copy of his thesis " The World Bank
:..and the International Finance Corporation". The informant.
_”Mdld not know DAJANY's reply to this letter, 630

Informant said subject. also had in his possession

on that. datea & oarben ‘cepy of the followi letter ‘gent | :
| by hin = (mm),, dda’ced February s Cs» | i

"Omar Dagany .““
251} K St. Ni W.

Washington D.;C.“ba.‘
February lith, 1957 <§£)m,

EDe ar L“Hamad 3@3

, _E-"In a recent communication from you to Mr. Mohamed , |
. Shoaib, you repeated officially a statement, previously ' o
- expressed verbally by you, during your visit to Washington,
.D. C.s; to the effect that the taff of the World Bank did

-_Snot include 8 Jordan citizen.[§> ,

”ﬂ‘"I would not have taken the liberty of commentino j
. on.what you said or wrote, except for the fact that, when : o
- informed by Mr. Shoaib in Washington that I work for the
;‘World Bank you replied, q%fg We in Jordan do not: consider
" Omar Dagany a Jordanian." : RS S

S N ’"Furthermore, while you were in Washington, I
zg;was in Jordan myself spending my home-leave in Amman and
su_Jerusalem.,I was . very sorry to learn from various . sources,
.of .a few. unfavoreble remarks you made aboubt me. I was
,',particularly sorry because your statements, though untrue(gij
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" "and unbecoming of s high official of your caliber; reflect,
 hevertheless, a personal sentiment of animoslity on your
part which surprised me very much.CS) I

' . 'If I remember correctly, you and I were friends

v at one time. . I had  esteemed you and your. capabilities and - SN
have with me a letter from you, written to me soon after

- the death of your father, in which you expressed a reciprocatlon

_of this feeling of esteem. In 1951 I was appointed to.
our Embassy in Washington and I departed to the United States.
There was no further contact between us until a certaln

; episode in 1953. C}/

. . "I doubt if until today you are aware of how
. much ‘herm you have caused me when I was with the Embassy.
I do not ‘claim you did so intentionally. In all
probabillty you did not but I have, nevertheless, paid very
g dearly for something I have not done. My superior at that
ﬁ,tlme, Dr. Haikal, knew that I was completely ‘
~innocent and a V1ctim of false and untrue allegatlons.
.The Government as well ‘investigated the whole falacy and
_ acquitted me completely. Inspite of this I did not escape
the unfortunate effects of . Such ill and unfounded eceusatlons (&9

R "'It took a long. long t;me for me to heal from the
- effects of those hastily made and irresponsible allegations.
. Ofcourse, deep down .I was always and still am very proud .
of_everything I did because I-had done nothing wrong,in,
durlng, or outside my duties. My past and record in
.nationalism and in the love of my Country are known to all
. those who knew me and I doubt how very much if you really
.ever knew me. (&) 4

. ™I hed not spproached you on the subject then
’ecause I felt. you too were doing your duty, and as long
as the Government acquitted me, and as long as I had a
clear conscience,il had nothing to reproach you about I
honestly did not suspect for a moment that there was

any personal motivation on your part 1nvolved(;$>
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. "When I came to Jordan however, and learnt of all ;‘:]
the things you had said I could not approach you because o b s a LS
‘you werg away. I did complain to H. E. Sulgimam¥éHebules and - ﬂgﬁ €

~ to Salangyukan about your attitud®, They both suggested thataw;ﬁzﬁéﬁm—~
I let by-gones be by-gones and they promised to talk to you :
upon your return and request you to stop your unprovoked
and uncalled for attitude. Upon my return to Washington
I learn} of what you had said here and again I decided to let

S At .80-'é‘> o : : . A o

.- _"However, when you go to the extent of writing - **

i..0fficially to'Mr. Shoalb that the Bank staff does not

....include a Jordan citizen I feel I should rectify your

...8tatement which can only imply that I am not a Jordsan

.. .citizen. As an Under Secretary, I am confident you will
want your statements to be correct and to this end wish to
inform you that I am, have been, and always will be. a

...Jordan citizen; very proud of my country, my religion and

... my nationality. There are still certain things on earth :

. that no one can take from an individual, and those feelings

- ‘Hamad, 'I assure jyou, no oné:can 'take from me. My Jordan

.. passport is a valid genuine passport. I was born in =

.. Jerusalem and am the proud member of the largest family

...A Jordan. To imply or claim that I am not a Jordan

...citizen is therefore not correct. It is simply a matter of

. .+.fact that I am a Jordanian and a matter of record that h
»:.L have been:a staff member in the Bank since the 25th day o
....of November 1953. It might interest you further to know = . |

o..that T 'was the very first Arab ever to become a regular f

...8tdff member in the Bank. o). i ‘ |

3w ... :"Perhaps it would also help if I also informed v .
.:/you that appointment in the Bank is neither dependant

...hor conditional upon the sponsorship of member governments,
.o.An faetugoms of the staff are stateless and others are- .
./nationals of non-member states. Inspite of the above, -~
...and although not a requirement, I am happy to inform you

;}dﬁhat I did, at the time of my appointment, obtain the : o s
....approval of the Jordan Government. é—q _ - B -
s [
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- n In the light of the above, perhaps you Wlll see now .
- where and how you have done me wrong. I am not pleading with
you to stop saying whatever you wish. That is your prerogative
except when it comes to twisting facts and hurting other people.
I'sincerely hope that you will investigate everything I
told you, and will in the future veérify matters before committing
© yourself offlcially ‘X Tu . . :

"I wish to close by assuring jou that I bear no
: grudge or 11l feeling whetsoever toward you. I am glad I had
. the chance to clarify xhings and only hope that you will™
~ find it in your heart to understend and see them.[§£%1q

_CWit_h s:Lnoere best wishes_'DC%(’_a/ | »

" Omer Dajeny. ¥ Jg
- The informant was unable to further identify
e

.. Informant stated subject also had in his'
,fpossession at that time a rough map drawn on a scrap of
. paper showing directions to(2008 Bradfogﬁ Drive, Annandale,(:5:3
Virginia, and also noted théFeon the te :phone number.

(o 6- 38093@9
e " The Washington Address Telephone Dire tory

: [j,.dated March.11, 1958, indicates thatéj:CHARD TTON, ('\ .
. resides at( 2008 Bradford Drive Annan alehﬂy;rginia,
‘has -:,-telepho"‘n“e numSer [cT -38'6‘9 A

. , Informant said the subJect also had in his
{Wnposse851on on June 10, 1958, a scrap of paper bearing =

. ..grocery list, other Instructions, and a list of what appeared
... b0 be last names which informant believed .to be the
ﬂ;1fent1ties of persons to be invited to a p rty, Included
_n_this list of names was "SHIMONS 2", )

-
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";wandCEENDA DARNEEi)or how they became acquainted. ( '>
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A

(]

WO Eo;_-uo&pj@? | | | )tCREg

It is also no that on April 23, 1958, SAs of
the FBI observed|DAJA o visiti{the residence at 2912
North Stafford S reet,.Arlingto; Virginia, which is.the -
residence of Captain JOSEPH- W-f’HIMONk Metropolitan Pollce
Department, Wasﬁrngton,’ s '

Informant said subject also had,in hig possess
daug ter LA, autographed

on (Fune 10,11958, 'a photoggaph of (TLIND NELLJand her ZnJ@,A &

" dated January 11

-20- ' ' -

btbt(i:ﬁ

To Omar ) with affectionate CS3
“” ;gre tings from Lola and (Lin aI} He said subject also receivedC;$3
'happy rthd.ig 1egram from Los geles, California, (S

%3 1958. Informant(_ S}
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IEHECKING ACCOUNT OF SUBJEQé]GSJ

The 2
account of OMAR
H,availahla:om Jane-

Informant T-Z.Qﬁh

:iorpation cencer ing the checking -
2514 K Street; ey -was made
’958,fby'COniidential

- $ 66,58

Balance, 5/26/58 : _
Deposits N 1,111.48 <§g)
Withdrawals 1,105.24 |\

| Balance, 6/18/58 $ 72,82

CHECKS OF INTEREST
Date : Payeé' . L‘ Endorsements - Amount
‘ "5/23/58, The Hecht Co. Payee, Riggs Nat'l $10.15
| - | . Bk o |
? 5/16/58 = Dept. of Vehicles "  Nat's Metro  3.00
and Traffic Bk
| *1832 165" | _ -
5/23/58 C & P Tel Co. "o Riggs Nat'l 13,54 j‘:'
(FE 3-3927) | Bk - ' )
5/22/58 Metro Life Ins Co. "  Amer Sec & Tr 27.50 6;57
' . Co.
5/29/58 = Federal Super Market "- Nat'l Bk of 20,00
. Wash, S
6/2/58 McReynolds Pharmacy " Riggs Nat'l Bk 30.00 .
6/3/58 12 B " ‘ 1" " y.b " ,30‘00. |
6/10/58 ' "o l, " " " " ; 60.00_
6/10/58 1] " ; ‘ _ q [ " " 30.00
8 i
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Datev Payee Endorsements_ Amount‘
5/29/58 InternatibnallBank' Payee, Account B $60,00
» for Reconstruction ~ American Sec,

- and Development & Tr Co. o
6/4/58 L e e 60.00
-6/5/58__ : oon " " 50,?00
6/9_/58 S mo "o " 25.00
6/6/58 - o Sme e 1120.00

' 6/10/58 " e 80.00
5/29/58 Household Finance "':”’Suburban Nat'l 30 00
. "Co, - - Bk, Silver :
' ' Spring R Md.
5/31/58 Jesse J. Meade " Meade's Gulf Sv.31.00
: S ‘ i ‘Nat'l Bk of Wash -.>

_ DEPOSITS " v C :
Date Amount of Descr iptibn Amount of

' Item Deposited of Item Deposit
5/23/58 $60.00 Currency .~ $60.00
5/29/58 250,74 Check drawn on 250,74
: ST ‘Amer., Sec & Tr" o

- Co by.Int.:B of
6/4/58 40.00 Currency 40,00
6/5/58 40.00 DR 40.00
6/9/58 B 50.00
0 o " , ' '
6/9/58 120.00 120,00 =
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Amount of Description . Amount of ,

Date_ Item Dgposited_ of Item \ . Deposit

6/10/58  $130.00 -~ Currency $130.,00

6/11/58 ‘140.00 meo ~ 140.00

6/12/58 30.00 o 30,00

6/16/58 250.74  Check drawn on 250.74

Amer, Sec. & Tr

Co by International
Bank of Reconstruction
and Development.

Balance, 6/18/58 $ 72.82

‘Deposits : 750,30 . | \
o o 823,12 <f§\
Withdrawals ' 670,88 S

Balance, 7/22/58 ' $152.24

CHECKS OF INTEREST

- Date EEZEQ_' | _ EndOfseﬁents ~ Amount
6/19/58 McReynolds Pharmacy Payee, giggs Nat'l $20.00
.6721/58 o, : o . o R e 40?00
6/24/58 W B ~ 100,00
- 7/15/58 " "o . . 60.00
7/16/58 o " o 30.00 |
6/23/58 International Bank " Amer. Sec. 80.00 |

for Reconstruction & Tr Co.
& Development

e . !
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(/1Daté Payee Endorsements ~ Amount

6/20/58 International Bank  Payee, Amer. Sec¢. $90,00
, for Reconstruction & Tr. Co, ‘

. . andlDevelopment g I : L

6/25/58 e e 110.00
6/27/58 e 100.00
7/3/58 SR 120.00
7/1/58 B v+ 110,00
7/8/58 om0 - . e 10000
7/9/58 T 125,00

6/25/58 Sidney Zs. Mensh | " R—iégs Nat'1 1i5;b,o’

6/27/58 Guiseppe'morra K ‘ ‘The Woodner 30 0
S : PR TR Riggs Nat'l C:SJ
h?Bk

\

,,¢Suburban Tr 30 OO
f’;COOs
. HyattSV111e,.n~-”
Md.

' 5%?7158 _ nrcfQ‘;L;k‘

7/11/58 C & P'Tel Co.’ " Riggs Nat'l 10 76 : .

) (FE 3-3927) . o Bk
7/11/58 R
T-2 adV1sed on June 19, 1958, that based on

his experience with bank accounts, the activ1ty in OMAR F, o

DAJANY's account indicated he was using "fluff" in the : i

account, i.e.,° “playing the part of "big-shot' by cashing'

numerous checks and returning the proceeds: o(/ he -checks
5

to his account in the form of caE}tﬁ:ﬁ%E&&

- 24 -

27;56,

-
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‘Thé above information which was furnished by |
T—2 was made available on a strictly confidential basis

and cannot be made public except upon issuance of a ‘'subpoena '
duces tecum.(s ‘

N
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